- The new costs resulting from the restructuring and future changes (change in strategy or
organization); and

- Synergies and economies of scale, since they are considered as forecasts.

In addition, Axway Group and SBS have preexisting connections (meeting the definition of reciprocal
transactions) prior to the effective completion of the Acquisition. As a result, restatements were performed
in that regard in the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information (see Note 5).

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared on the basis of the assumptions described
in Notes 1 to 6 of Paragraph 3 below.

90

3. Financial information and pro forma adjustments

3.1. Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023

(in thousands of euros) Historical

information
about the

Axway Group

Historical
information
about SBS

Aggregation
of historical

financial
information

Pro forma
adjustment,

“Financing of
the

Acquisition”

Note 2

Pro forma
adjustment,

”Transaction
costs”

Note 4

Pro forma
adjustment,

“Cancellation
of reciprocal
transactions”

Note 5

Adjustments
relating to
accounting
rules and
methods

Note 6

Pro forma
financial

information

Revenue: 318,976  359,228  678,204  - - (2,027) - 676,177

Employee costs (179,558) (237,797) (417,355) -  -  -  -  (417,355)

External expenses (63,778) (80,114) (143,892) -  -  2,027  -  (141,865)

Taxes and duties (2,876) (3,178) (6,054) -  -  -  -  (6,054)

Depreciation and amortization,
provisions, and impairment

(11,832) (15,348) (27,180) -  -  -  (5,018)  (32,198)

Other current operating income
and expenses

1,881  3,468  5,349  -  -  -  -  5,349

Profit on operating activities 62,813  26,259  89,072  - - - (5,018) 84,054

As a % of total revenue, excl. tax 20% 7% 13% - - - - 12%

Share-based payment expenses (4,183) (3,688) (7,872) -  -  -  -  (7,872)

Amortisation of allocated
intangible assets

(3,197) (9,060) (12,257) -  -  -  -  (12,257)

Profit from recurring
operations

55,432  13,511  68,943  - - - (5,018) 63,925

as % of total revenue, excl. tax 17% 4% 10% - - - - 9%

 Other operating income and
expenses

(7,862) (59,771) (67,634) -  (3,235) -  -  (70,869)

Operating profit 47,570  (46,261) 1,309  - (3,235) - (5,018) (6,944)

as % of total revenue, excl. tax 15% (13)% 0.2% -  -  -  - (1%)

Cost of net financial debt (4,624) (20,058) (24,682) (14,061) -  -  -  (38,744)

Other financial income and
expenses

(161) (2,442) (2,603) -  -  -  -  (2,603)

Income tax expenses (6,951) (7,884) (14,834) -  -  -  -  (14,834)

Profit for the year from
continuing operations

35,834  (76,644) (40,810) (14,061) (3,235) -  (5,018) (63,124)

Profit of the year 35,834  (76,644) (40,810) (14,061) (3,235) - (5,018) (63,124)

as % of total revenue, excl. tax 11%  (21%) (6%) -  -  -  -  (9%)

of which attributable to non-
controlling interests

6 - 6 - - - - 6

of which attributable to
owners of the Company

35,828  (76,644) (40,816) (14,061) (3,235) - (5,018) (63,131)

91

3.2. Unaudited pro forma statement of financial position as of December 31, 2023

(in thousands of euros)

Historical
informatio

n about
the Axway

Group
 as of

12/31/23

Historical
informatio

n about
SBS as of
12/31/23

Effects of the
2024

Preliminary
Restructuring
Transactions

 Note 1

Aggregation
of historical

financial
information

as of the
transaction

date

Pro forma
adjustment,

“Financing of
the

Acquisition”

Note 2

Pro forma
adjustment,
“Acquisition

of SBS”

Note 3

Pro forma
adjustment,
”Transactio

n costs”

 Note 4

Pro forma
adjustment,

“Cancellation
of reciprocal
transactions”

Note 5

Adjustments
relating to
accounting
rules and
methods

Note 6

Pro forma
financial

information

Goodwill 302,122  254,120  -  556,242  -  32,359  -  -  -  588,601
Intangible assets, 5,138  61,313  -  66,451  -  -  -  -  -  66,451
Property, plant and
equipment

9,289  7,561  -  16,851  -  -  -  -  -  16,851

Lease right-of-use assets 17,820  33,676  -  51,496  -  -  -  -  -  51,496

Non-current financial
and other assets

13,098  1,777  -  14,875  -  -  -  -  -  14,875

Deferred tax assets 20,104  6,025  -  26,128  -  -  -  -  -  26,128
Non-current assets 367,571  364,472  -  732,043  -  32,359  -  -  -  764,402
Trade receivables 178,009  97,665  -  275,674  -  -  -  (24) (5,018) 270,632
Other current
receivables 32,331  26,170  -  58,501  -  -  -  -  -  58,501

Cash and cash
equivalents 16,682  4,011  -  20,694  323,063  (330,000) (3,235) -  -  10,522

Current assets 227,022  127,847  -  354,869  323,063  (330,000) (3,235) (24) (5,018) 339,655
Total assets 594,593  492,318  -  1,086,911  323,063  (297,641) (3,235) (24) (5,018) 1,104,057
Share capital  43,267  0 -  43,267  9,811  -  -  -  -  53,079
Capital reserves  113,380  0 -  113,380  117,520  -  -  -  -  230,900
Consolidated and other
reserves

153,785  (9,083) 183,368  328,069  -  (174,285) -  -  -  153,785

Profit for the year  35,828   (76,644) -  (40,816) -  76,644  (3,235) -  (5,018) 27,575
Equity – share
attributable to owners
of the Company

346,260  (85,727) 183,368  443,901  127,331  (97,641) (3,235) -  (5,018) 465,338

Non-controlling
interests   11  -  -  11  -  -  -  -  -  11

Total equity 346,271  (85,727) 183,368  443,912  127,331  (97,641) (3,235) -  (5,018) 465,349

Financial debt – long-
term portion 87,995  8,456  -  96,451  183,732  (8,456) -  -  -  271,727

Lease liabilities – long-
term portion

19,689  28,653  -  48,341  -  -  -  -  -  48,341

Deferred tax liabilities  4,378  1,078  -  5,457  -  -  -  -  -  5,457
Other non-current
liabilities, including
long-term provisions

12,154  23,468  -  35,622  -  -  -  -  -  35,622

Non-current liabilities 124,217  61,655  -  185,871  183,732  (8,456) -  -  -  361,147

Financial debt – short-
term portion

4,278  378,923  (183,368)  199,833  12,000  (191,544) -  -  -  20,289

Lease liabilities – short-
term portion  4,037  6,768  -  10,805  -  -  -  -  -  10,805

Trade accounts payables 11,313  27,369   -  38,682  -  -  -  (24) - 38,658
Deferred income  49,060  25,813  -  74,873  -  -  -  -  -  74,873
Other current liabilities  55,418  77,518  -  132,936  -  -  -  -  -  132,936
Current liabilities 124,105  516,391  (183,368)  457,128  12,000  (191,544) -  (24) - 277,560
Total liabilities 248,322  578,046  (183,368)  642,999  195,732  (200,000) -  (24) - 638,708

Total equity and
liabilities

594,593  492,318  -  1,086,911  323,063  (297,641) (3,235) (24)   (5,018) 1,104,057

3.3. Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

Preliminary Note: Construction of historical pro forma information about SBS

The presentation formats for the pro forma income statement and the pro forma statement of financial
position are those used by the Axway Group in presenting its historical consolidated accounts.

92

Axway’s and Sopra Banking Software’s management carried out a preliminary comparison of their
accounting methods. The evaluation identified significant differences (see Note 6).

[…]

a period of 12 months, would be €14,061 thousand. A change of plus or minus 50 basis points in interest
rates would change interest rate expense by respectively €+1,047 thousand and €-1,043 thousand. The
change between the rates used as of April 30, 2024, and those used as of June 30, 2024, is -0.08 basis points,
which is lower than the 50 basis-point change indicated above.

The financing is also subject to all of the standard restrictions such as baskets and thresholds, including but
not limited to acquisitions, sales, indebtedness, guarantees and pledges, and dividend payments, as well as
the standard early repaymentclauses, including a change of control, illegality, proceeds from sales or
issuance of new debts (the proceeds from which will be allocated solely to the repayment of Tranche B).

It should be noted that SBS is financed solely through its current accounts with Sopra Steria Group. Thus,
there are no credit lines with change of control clauses.

The pro forma adjustments relating to the financing of the Acquisition are set forth below:

(in thousands of euros)
Financing of the

Acquisition through
the Capital Increase

Financing of the
Acquisition through the

Bank Loan

Pro forma adjustment,
“Financing of the

Acquisition” (Note 2)

Cash and cash equivalents 127,331   195,732   323,063
Current assets 127,331  195,732  323,063
Total assets 127,331  195,732  323,063
Share capital 9,811  -  9,811
Capital reserves  117,520  -  117,520
Consolidated and other reserves -  -  -
Profit for the year  -  -  -
Equity - share attributable to owners of the
Company 127,331  -  127,331
Non-controlling interests  -  -
Total equity 127,331   - 127,331
Financial debt – long-term portion -  183,732 183,732
Non-current liabilities  - 183,732  183,732
Financial debt – short-term portion -  12,000 12,000
Current liabilities -  12,000  12,000
Total liabilities -  195,732  195,732
Total equity and liabilities 127,331 195,732 323,063

(in thousands of euros)

[…]

Group’s future results could be materially affected by the amortization expense relating to these identifiable
acquired assets.

In connection with the preparation of the pro forma information and the payment of the components of the
Acquisition price (namely, the price of the shares and repayment of the Current Account), the Group assumed
that the initial acquisition price for the shares would be €130 million, plus a Current Account of €200 million
(see Note 1).

Provisional goodwill was determined as follows:

(in thousands of euros) 12/31/2023
Net fixed assets (excluding goodwill of Sopra Banking Software) 102,550
Other assets  135,648
Other liabilities (578,046)
Net consolidated assets (339,848)
Effect of the Preliminary Restructuring Transactions (Note 1) 183,368
Net acquired assets (156,480)

Consideration transferred 130,000
Provisional goodwill 286,480

95

The impact of the business combination and of the repayment of SBS’s current account on the Unaudited
Pro Forma Financial Information is as follows:

(in thousands of euros)
Elimination of

Sopra historical
goodwill

Provisional
goodwill

Repayment of SBS
current account

Pro forma
adjustment,

“Acquisition of
Sopra (Note 3)”

Goodwill (254,120) 286,480 - 32,359
Non-current assets (254,120) 286,480  -  32,359

Cash and cash equivalents - (130,000)  (200,000) (330,000)
Current assets - (130,000)  (200,000) (330,000)

Total assets (254,120) 156,480  (200,000) (297,641)
   -

Consolidated and other reserves   (254,120) 79,836 (1) - (174,285)
Profit for the year - 76,644  - 76,644
Equity - share attributable to owners of the
Company (254,120) 156,479  -  (97,641)

Non-controlling interests   -  -  - 0
Total equity (254,120) 156,479  -  (97,641)

Financial debt – long-term portion -  -  (8,456) (8,456)
Lease liabilities – long-term portion -  -  -  0
Deferred tax liabilities  -  -  -  0
Other non-current liabilities, including long-term
provisions  -  -  -  0
Non-current liabilities -  -  (8,456) (8,456)

Financial debt – short-term portion -  -  (191,544) (191,544)

Lease liabilities – short-term portion -  -  -  0
Trade accounts payables  -  -  -  0
Deferred income  -  -  -  0
Other current liabilities  -  -  -  0
Current liabilities -  -  (191,544) (191,544)
Total liabilities -  -  (200,000) (200,000)
Total equity and liabilities (254,120) 156,479  (200,000) (297,641)